504049865 10/13/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4096527

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
SAMUEL S. EDMONDS			10/13/2016
BRANDON WILSON			10/13/2016
TIMOTHY L. YOUTSEY			10/13/2016
RECEIVING PARTY Name:		FERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	2260 W. BROADWAY RD.		
City:	MESA		
	ARIZONA		
State/Country:	ARIZON	IA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1656855
Application Number:	15293065

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:602 281 6481Email:patent@galvanilegal.comCorrespondent Name:THOMAS W. GALVANI, P.C.Address Line 1:3519 E. SHEA BLVD. SUITE 129

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6028-P8, 6028-P8PCT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS W. GALVANI	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas W. Galvani/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2016	

Total Attachments: 6

source=6028-P8-Assignment_Sam#page1.tif

source=6028-P8-Assignment_Sam#page2.tif

source=6028-P8-Assignment_Brandon#page1.tif

source=6028-P8-Assignment_Brandon#page2.tif source=6028-P8-Assignment_Tim#page1.tif source=6028-P8-Assignment_Tim#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

This agreement is between Samuel S. Edmonds ("Assignor"), of 2260 W. Broadway Rd., Mesa, Arizona 85202, and PCT International, Inc. ("Assignee"), of 2260 W. Broadway Rd., Mesa, Arizona 85202 (jointly, "the Parties").

1. Recitals. Assignor is an employee of Assignee. Assignee is an Arizona company engaged in the business of developing communication and networking hardware. Assignor has the right to assign the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and desires to do so in exchange for consideration, and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and interest in the Invention and any patents or patent applications arising out of the Invention.

2. The Invention. The "Invention" includes the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/241,105 on October 13, 2015 and entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Outer Sleeve with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, and the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. Non Provisional Patent Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the PCT International Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the PCT International Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the International Registration for Industrial Design application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter in all

3. Assignment. In exchange for one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, of which Assignor acknowledges receipt, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest that Assignor may have or acquire in the Invention and all patents and patent applications arising therefrom, filed, or to be filed in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the right and ability to apply for patents based on the Invention. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issues patents to issue any patent to Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting the Invention or patents and patent applications arising therefrom and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in all countries.

4. Term. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the enforceable life of any patents directed to the Invention.

5. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and has the right to convey the entire right, title, and interest without limitation. Assignor represents and warrants that the entire right, title, and interest in the

Assignment of Rights to PCT International Inc - page 1 of 2

Invention is hereby transferred and assigned free and clear of any encumbrances.

Governing Law. Arizona law shall govern this Agreement. 6.

Attorney's Fees. In any proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be 7. entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, costs, and other expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding.

Attorney's Representation. Assignor acknowledges that Thomas W. Galvani is Assignee's 8. counsel, is not Assignor's attorney, and cannot advise Assignor with respect to this Agreement. If Assignor wishes to be advised regarding this Agreement, it is recommended that Assignor consult with independent counsel of Assignor's choosing.

9. Reformation and Severability. If any section of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unreasonable by a court or arbitrator, such section shall be severable from the remainder of this Agreement, which shall be enforced according to its terms irrespective of the enforceability of the invalid or unreasonable section, provided such enforcement is consistent with the general intent of the Parties as evidenced by this Agreement as a whole.

Execution and Effective Date. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this 10.

Assignor: Samuel S. Edmonds

By: Samuel S. Edmonds

PCT International, Inc. 2260 W. Broadway Rd. Mesa, Arizona 85202

State SI Aritora haaniy of Marizons ;

By: Young Nguyen

Assignce: PCT International, Inc.

PCT International, Inc. 2260 W/Broadway Rd. Mesa, Arizona 85202

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th day of <u>October</u>, 2016. <u>Rhanda Abramo</u> <u>Notary Public</u>



Assignment of Rights to PCT International Inc - page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

This agreement is between Brandon Wilson ("Assignor"), of 2260 W. Broadway Rd., Mesa, Arizona 85202, and PCT International, Inc. ("Assignee"), of 2260 W. Broadway Rd., Mesa, Arizona 85202 (jointly, "the Parties").

1. Recitals. Assignor is an employee of Assignee. Assignee is an Arizona company engaged in the business of developing communication and networking hardware. Assignor has the right to assign the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and desires to do so in exchange for consideration, and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and enterest in the Invention and any patents or patent applications arising out of the Invention.

2. The Invention. The "Invention" includes the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/241,105 on October 13, 2015 and entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Outer Sleeve with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, and the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. Non Provisional Patent Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the PCT International Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the PCT International Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the International Registration for Industrial Design application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter in all

3. Assignment. In exchange for one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, of which Assignor acknowledges receipt, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest that Assignor may have or acquire in the Invention and all patents and patent applications arising therefrom, filed, or to be filed in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the right and ability to apply for patents based on the Invention. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issues patents to issue any patent to Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting the Invention or patents and patent applications arising therefrom and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in all countries.

4. **Term.** This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the enforceable life of any patents directed to the Invention.

5. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and has the right to convey the entire right, title, and interest without limitation. Assignor represents and warrants that the entire right, title, and interest in the

Assignment of Rights to PCT International Inc - page 1 of 2

Invention is hereby transferred and assigned free and clear of any encumbrances.

6. Governing Law. Arizona law shall govern this Agreement.

7. Attorney's Fees. In any proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, costs, and other expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding.

8. Attorney's Representation. Assignor acknowledges that Thomas W. Galvani is Assignee's counsel, is not Assignor's attorney, and cannot advise Assignor with respect to this Agreement. If Assignor wishes to be advised regarding this Agreement, it is recommended that Assignor consult with independent counsel of Assignor's choosing.

9. **Reformation and Severability.** If any section of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unreasonable by a court or arbitrator, such section shall be severable from the remainder of this Agreement, which shall be enforced according to its terms irrespective of the enforceability of the invalid or unreasonable section, provided such enforcement is consistent with the general intent of the Parties as evidenced by this Agreement as a whole.

10. Execution and Effective Date. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this

Agreement as of _________(date) Assignee: PCT International, Inc. Assignor: Brandon Wilson By: Young Nguyen By: Brandon Wilson PET International, Inc. PCT International, Inc. 2260 W. Broadway Rd. 2260 W. Broadway Rd. Mesa, Arizona 85202 Mesa, Arizona 85202 State of Arizona County of Maricopa Enterribed and evern to betare no this 13th day or October, 2016. <u><u><u>Rhenda</u> abrams</u> <u>Notary Public</u></u> RHONDA A ABRAMS Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County My Comm. Expires Aug 1, 2018 Assignment of Rights to PCT International Inc - page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

This agreement is between Timothy L. Youtsey ("Assignor"), of 2260 W. Broadway Rd., Mesa, Arizona 85202, and PCT International, Inc. ("Assignee"), of 2260 W. Broadway Rd., Mesa, Arizona 85202 (jointly, "the Parties").

1. Recitals. Assignor is an employee of Assignee. Assignee is an Arizona company engaged in the business of developing communication and networking hardware. Assignor has the right to assign the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and desires to do so in exchange for consideration, and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and interest in the Invention and interest in the Invention and entire right and interest in the Invention and entire right.

2. The Invention. The "Invention" includes the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/241,105 on October 13, 2015 and entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Outer Sleeve with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, and the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. Non Provisional Patent Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the PCT International Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the PCT International Application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter disclosed in the International Registration for Industrial Design application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Coaxial Cable Connector With Compression Collar with inventors Samuel S. Edmonds, Brandon Wilson, and Timothy L. Youtsey, to be filed on October 13, 2016, and the subject matter filed in the Taiwanese patent application entitled Post-Less Co

3. Assignment. In exchange for one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, of which Assignor acknowledges receipt, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest that Assignor may have or acquire in the Invention and all patents and patent applications arising therefrom, filed, or to be filed in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the right and ability to apply for patents based on the Invention. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issues patents to issue any patent to Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting the Invention or patents and patent applications arising therefrom and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in all countries.

4. Term. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the enforceable life of any patents directed to the Invention.

5. **Representations and Warranties**. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and has the right to convey the entire right, title, and interest without limitation. Assignor represents and warrants that the entire right, title, and interest in the

Assignment of Rights to PCT International Inc-page 1 of 2

Invention is hereby transferred and assigned free and clear of any encumbrances.

6. Governing Law. Arizona law shall govern this Agreement.

7. Attorney's Fees. In any proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, costs, and other expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding.

8. Attorney's Representation. Assignor acknowledges that Thomas W. Galvani is Assignee's counsel, is not Assignor's attorney, and cannot advise Assignor with respect to this Agreement. If Assignor wishes to be advised regarding this Agreement, it is recommended that Assignor consult with independent counsel of Assignor's choosing.

9. Reformation and Severability. If any section of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unreasonable by a court or arbitrator, such section shall be severable from the remainder of this Agreement, which shall be enforced according to its terms irrespective of the enforceability of the invalid or unreasonable section, provided such enforcement is consistent with the general intent of the Parties as evidenced by this Agreement as a whole.

10. Execution and Effective Date. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this

Agreement as of	
(døte)	
Assignor: Timothy L. Youtsey	Assignce: PCT International, Inc.
By: Timothy L. Youtsey	By: Young Nguyen
- Januar / Plan	>> Mpyper
PCT International, Inc. 2260 W. Broadway Rd.	PCT International, Inc. 2260 W. Broadway Rd. Mesa, Arizona 85202
Mesa, Arizona 85202	Micsa, Arizona assoc
State of Arizona)) ss.	
Consty of Marisopa)	
Subscribed and sworn to before	no this 13th day of October, 2016 <u>Phondo</u> altans bocsey Public
the second state of the se	Phondo alams
RHONDA A ABRAMS	Norsey Public
Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County	
My Comm. Expires Aug 1, 2018	
Outproduct address and states an	

Assignment of Rights to PCT International Inc-page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 10/13/2016